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We invite you to enjoy our 16th edition of The Masterworks Auction Presented 
by Habatat Galleries. This auction specializes in significant works in glass 
from the 1970s to the early 2000s.

The Masterworks Auction is a collection of examples that have stood out in 
the contemporary glass world. These works have survived the test of time and 
a number of the artists have had an impact on studio glass.

This presentation represents carefully chosen works from several 
deaccessioned collections, all relevant to studio glass today. Please review 
the images and information in this catalogue and call us if you have any 
questions – Happy bidding!

- The Staff of Habatat Galleries

1. John Littleton and Kate Vogel (American), Shard Bags, 1983. 10 x 10 x 10”.
An elegant example of the Bagged Bag Series with shard. With such a rich and 
unusual choice of colors, this iconic sculpture is a rare example of this husband 
and wife artistic team. Blown glass. Acquired from Habatat (MI). From a private 
collection. Signed by the artist…$2,500 - $3,500.

2. William Carlson (American), Pragnanz Series, 1987. 21 x 15 x 6”.
The signature series of this noted artist’s career and one of the first artists to 
combine glass with granite. Cut and laminated glass, vitrolite, safety glass, and 
granite. Acquired from Habatat (MI). From a private collection. Signed by the 
artist…$16,000 - $20,000.



3. Colin Reid (United Kingdom), #4 White Opaque Container, 1982, 3 x 9 x 3”. 
This is an early example of the artist’s organic lidded container form - an intriguing 
cast glass sculpture. Acquired from Habatat (MI). From a private collection. Signed 
by the artist…$2,500 - $3,500.

4. Martin Rosol (Czech Republic), 
Gold Wing, 2007. 13 x 8 x8”.
This is the first time that a Rosol 
sculpture has been offered at a 
Habatat Galleries auction. Cast, 
laminated and polished glass. It is 
a beautiful example of his ongoing 
series. Acquired from the Prism 
Gallery. From a private collection. 
Signed by the artist…$10,000 - 
$14,000.

6. Joel Philip Myers (America), 
Contiguous Fragment Series CFBGH 
#61, 1981. 11 x 4.5 x 4.5”.
This is one of the largest examples of his 
black Contiguous Fragments Series. Blown 
form with glass shard pick up and acid 
polished. Signed by the artist…$8,000 - 
$12,000.

5. Etsuko Nishi (Japan), Lace 
Bowl, 1994. 11 x 9 x 9”.
A pate de verre sculpture 
inspired from the Roman cage 
cup. The interior appears to float. 
Acquired from the Marx Saunders 
Gallery (IL). From a private 
collection…$6,500 - $8,500.



7. Jon Kuhn (American), Brilliant Wind, 2003. 12 x 9 x 4”.
A beautiful cast and laminated sculpture comprised of hundreds of cut and polished 
glass elements. Includes the metal stand. From a private collection. Acquired from 
the Marx Saunders Gallery (IL). Signed by the artist…$24,000 - $32,000.

9. Dale Chihuly (American), Untitled 9 Piece Set, 1980. 8.5 x 16 x 9”.
An iconic 9 element Sea Form sculpture by one of the greatest known artists in 
the world. From a private collection. Acquired from Habatat (MI). Signed by the 
artist…$14,000 - $20,000.

8. Richard Jolley (American), 
Muscle Man, 1989. 13.5 x 11.5 x 4”.
A very popular series combining pipe 
worked glass with his hot glass line of 
work. From a private collection. Signed 
by the artist…$8,500 - $10,000.



10. William Morris (American), 
Untitled Vessel, 1983. 18 x 10 x 10”.
An undulating sculpture from the 
standing stone series. The skill of 
this great maestro is prominently 
on display in this classic work. 
From a private collection. Acquired 
from Habatat (MI). Signed by the 
artist…$9,000 - $12,000.

11. Dale Chihuly (American), 
Gilded Kneeling Putti and Rabbit 
(#95.16063pu1), 1995. 9 x 5 x 10”.
The putti popular in European renaissance 
paintings have also been associated with 
the physical image of Chihuly! This gold 
gilded kneeling putti and rabbit was 
created with the Murano maestro Pino 
Signoretto. Acquired from the Thomas 
Riley Galleries/Chihuly Studio. From a 
private collection.…$18,000 - $22,000.

13. David Bennett (American), Acrobat, 
2005. 35 x 36 x 18”.
This is the first of the artist’s Acrobat Series 
to be auctioned by Habatat Galleries. David 
invented a unique technique of blowing glass 
into metal forms and assembling. This trapeze 
sculpture hangs from a metal rod attached to 
the wall. From a private collection. Signed by 
the artist…$22,000 - $28,000.

12. Giles Bettison (Australian), 
Buddock Series Title Series #1, 
1998. 12.25 x 4.5 x 4.5”.
Bettison uses the ancient Venetian 
technique of blown glass with cut 
canes. This is a beautiful example of 
this Australian’s mastery of Murrini. 
From a private collection. Signed by the 
artist…$4,500 - $5,500.



14. Richard Marquis (American), Teapot (Blue), 1979. 5 x 5 x 5”.
Richard’s hot sculpted glass Teapots are one the most recognizable glass sculptures 
in the 50 plus years of studio glass. This Teapot displays his skilled Venetian glass 
technique and associates the funk art movement of the 1970s. From a private 
collection. Signed by the artist…$4,500 - $5,500.

15. Emily Brock (American), The Diner, 1989. 14 x 14 x 14”.
One of the best diners created by intricate fusing, slumping and torch techniques. 
A sought after series. Emily manages to include many subtle details that add to the 
viewer’s experience. Acquired from Habatat (MI). From a private collection. Signed 
by the artist…$8,000 - $12,000.

17. Judith LaScola (American), 
Green Leaves, 2003. 22 x 23 x 11”.
Judith carves blown glass and 
sheet glass to test our reality! The 
blown work is on the small stand, 
the images in the back are trompe 
L’oeil. This sculpture is unusual in 
that it was created for the wall. From 
a private collection. Signed by the 
artist…$7,000 - $10,000.

16. Janusz Walentynowicz (Denmark), Red Cello, 2001. 20 x 20 x 3”. 
The mystery of his technique and imagery is prominent in this beautifully executed 
cast glass and reverse painted wall sculpture. Acquired from the Marx Saunders 
Gallery (IL). From a private collection. Signed by the artist…$9,000 - $12,000.



18. Dan Dailey (American), The Gift of Gab, 1982. 13.75 x 24 x 7”.
In the early 80s a limited number of these sculptures were created by the artist. 
This sculpture is one of the most interesting of the series. Vitrolite and assembled 
sculpture. From a private collection. Signed by the artist…$32,000 - $36,000.

19. Steven Dale Edwards (American), Untitled Vessel, 1981. 9.5 x 5.5 x 11”.
An interesting bubble patterned offset blown glass vessel. Acquired from Habatat 
(MI). From a private collection. Signed by the artist…$1,200 - $1,600.

21. Dale Chihuly (American), Blue Macchia, 
1985. 7.5 x 9.5 x 4”.
A gift from the artist to the previous owner. 
Signed by the artist…$5,000 - $7,000.

20. Dale Chihuly (American), Sap Green Macchia W/ Carmine Lip Wrap, 
1985. 6.5 x 13 x 9”.
This and the following work are unique works in a diminutive scale that is rare. 
These are not the edition works that Dale began creating in 1994. These are 
opportunities to acquire a smaller blown glass Macchia that have the attributes 
of his larger work. A gift from the artist to the previous owner. Signed by the 
artist…$5,000 - $7,000.



22. Jay Musler (American), Architectural Bowl #4, Circa 81. 8 x 18 x 18”.
This sculpture features an iconic urban landscape similar to the one featured  
on the cover of the Susanne K. Frantz book “Contemporary Glass” illustrating  
the Corning Museum’s contemporary collection. Commercial glass, cut,  
sandblasted and painted. Acquired from Habatat (MI). From a private 
collection…$10,000 - $12,000.

23. Jon Kuhn (American),  
Gold Berry, 1997. 8 x 6 x 8”.
A small and highly complex 
sculpture featuring thousands of 
laminated glass elements. From a 
private collection. Signed by the 
artist…$8,500 - $10,500.

25. William Morris (American), Bird 
Artifact, Circa 1990. 7 x 8.5 x 2”.
A Bird Artifact from the Pin Series 
displays Morris’ glass handling skills in 
a beautifully resolved sculpture. From a 
private collection…$6,000 - $8,000.

24. Rob Snyder (American), Re-Emergence, 
2007. 17 x 10 x 10”.
A lone cast glass figure standing on a nest  
of glass twigs. From a private collection…$2,000 
- $3,000.



26. Mark Peiser (American), 15562, 1990. 8.75 x 12 x 4”.
This mysterious and compelling cast glass is one of best created in his Landscape 
Series. From a private collection. Signed by the artist…$7,500 - $9,500.

28. John Wood (American), Cut Flowers, 
2007. 25 x 10 x 10”.
Inspired heavily by the Libensky’s, John 
has become an expert in the glass casting 
techniques as witnessed by this very 
powerful sculpture. Acquired from Prism 
Gallery (CA). From a private collection. 
Signed by the artist…$10,000 - $14,000.

27. Simon Maberly (Australian), 
The Watcher, 2006. 24 x 9 x 9”.
This blown and assembled figurative 
sculpture is a classic example of 
Maberly’s work. This is possibly 
the first work to come to auction in 
America. Stand included with work (not 
pictured). Acquired from Kirra Gallery 
(Australia). From a private collection. 
Signed by the artist…$5,500 - $7,500.



29. Kreg Kallenberger (American), Interlocken Series 120-A, Circa 1980. 
3.75 x 6 x 5”.
From the Cuneiform Series. A two piece sculpture that has been blown and pipe 
worked. This is the first body of work that brought Kallenberger international 
acclaim. From a private collection. Signed by the artist…$7,000 - $9,000.

30. Irene Frolic (Canadian), Labyrinth, 1991. 17 x 13.5 x 8”.
This two piece cast glass sculpture is a classic example of Ilene Frolic’s haunting and 
sensitive figurative work. From a private collection. Signed by the artist…$9,000 - 
$12,000.

31. Dale Chihuly (American), Lily Gold Chandelier, 2005. 54 x 48 x 42”.
This is a great opportunity to acquire a stunning major work of Seattle based 
legend Dale Chihuly. It is comprised of over a hundred elements that attach to a 
metal structure. This work is safely packed and installation would be at an extra 
cost. Acquired from the Thomas Riley Galleries/Chihuly Studio…$70,000 - 
$90,000.



32. Harvey Littleton (American), Segmented Form, 1980. 5 x 3.75 x 3”.
Harvey Littleton, who passed away in 2013, was the father of Studio Glass. This 
small sculpture represents the pipe formed, multilayered, cut and polished work 
that started in 1980 and continued to his retirement. From a private collection. 
Signed by the artist…$5,500 - $6,500.

33. Scott Chaseling (Australian), In Motion, 2003. 18 x 11 x 11”.  
(images of front and back)
Scott Chaseling, along with Klaus Moje, developed the great Australian role up, a 
process of heating then “rolling up” fused glass with images. The images on the 
interior and exterior are quite different. Acquired from the Marx Saunders Gallery 
(IL). From a private collection. Signed by the artist…$9,000 - $12,000.

35. Richard Marquis (American), Teapot (White), 1979. 4 x 5 x 5”.
A second teapot sculpture created in 1979 that displays a distinctive quilt pattern in 
glass. From a private collection. Signed by the artist…$4,500 - $5,500.

34. José Chardiet (American), Vino, 2002. 
33 x 10.5 x 4”.
José Chardiet combines cast and pipe worked 
to create very distinctive works. This sculpture 
reveals a human gesture in an abstract form. 
Color and composition make this a strong 
piece of art. Acquired from the Marx Saunders 
Gallery (IL). From a private collection. Signed 
by the artist…$17,000 - $24,000.



36. Karen LaMonte (American), Sleep, 2001. 22 x 16 x 24”.
Karen KaMont is one of the most sought after artists working with glass. This cast 
glass sculpture is from a very popular series of children’s clothing. From a private 
collection. Signed by the artist…$24,000 - $28,000.

38. Warren Langley (Australian), 
Windows & Doors, 2004. 29.25 x 19.5 x 8”.
Warren Langley, who is known for large scale 
commissions, created this slumped and fused 
whimsical sculpture. From a private collection. 
Signed by the artist…$7,500 - $9,500.

37. William Carlson (American), Structure Sculpture, 1982. 9 x 10 x 10”.
A very early William Carlson sculpture using pipe worked glass with found glass. 
A notable rare transition work. Acquired from Habatat (MI). From a private 
collection. Signed by the artist…$6,500 - $8,500.



39. Janusz Walentynowicz 
(Denmark), Balance and Burden, 
1999. 26 x 15 x 9”.
Janus Walentynowicz, an artist’s 
artist who is respected for his 
concepts and execution, created 
this wall sculpture displaying his 
skill and talent. Acquired from the 
Marx Saunders Gallery (IL). From 
a private collection. Signed by the 
artist…$16,000 - $18,000.

40. William Morris (American), 
Untitled Vessel, 1981. 14 x 9 x 4”.
This is an undulating vessel form 
demonstrating the artist’s formidable 
skills. The combination of the line work, 
color and motion makes this one of the 
best of this era. From a private collection. 
Signed by the artist…$8,000 – $10,000.

41. Bertil Vallien (Swedish), Kosta 
Boda Unique, 1995. 81 x 14 x 14”.
This sand casting Janus or head is a 
classic Vallien form. The presentation 
allows this sculpture to be life size. 
From a private collection. Signed by 
the artist…$24,000 - $32,000.



42. Daniel Clayman (American), Untitled, Circa 1992. 32.75 x 10.5 x 2.25”.
Each sculpture created by Daniel Clayman is constructed in such a thoughtful, 
careful and methodical manner that the work translates this harmony to the viewer. 
From the Handled Object Series. Cast glass and metal. From a private collection. 
$16,000 – 20,000.

43. Nicolas Africano (American), Untitled (Standing Female Figure), 2008. 
26 x 10.5 x 9”.
Nicolas Africano is an artist primarily associated with fine art presentations. His 
cast figurative sculpture displays a sensitivity few artists attain. Note the fabric 
skirt. Acquired from the Weinstein Gallery (CA). From a private collection. Signed 
by the artist…$48,000 - $58,000.



- AUCTION TERMS AND CONDITIONS -
The following conditions of sale concern the items offered at the auction, including 
those listed in this catalogue. Habatat Galleries, Inc., reserves the right to determine 
the Terms of Sale, whether it be absentee bid, phone bid, internet bid or live auction.

ABSENTEE BIDS: If you cannot attend the sale, you may submit in writing an 
absentee bid on one or more objects. The auctioneer will bid for you by executing 
your absentee bid at the lowest possible price while taking into account the reserve 
and other bids. If two or more parties leave identical bids the first bid received by 
Habatat Galleries will take precedence.

TELEPHONE BIDS: Arrangements for telephone bidding should be confirmed at 
least 24 hours in advance of the sale. The staff of Habatat Galleries will execute 
telephone bids from designated areas in the showroom.

INTERNET BIDS: Images of the pieces will be hosted online and bids will be placed 
by email and must be received twenty-four hours before the auction starts. If two or 
more parties leave identical bids the first bid received by Habatat Galleries will take 
precedence.

RESERVES: The reserve is the minimum price that the seller is willing to accept for 
their consigned objects, below which it will not be sold.

AUTHENTICITY OF CONDITION REPORT: All the works in the auction have been 
reviewed by the staff of Habatat Galleries. The pieces are deemed in good condition 
and any notable exceptions will be revealed in the catalogue. Habatat Galleries 
certifies that the work has been created by the artist to whom it is attributed.

SALES TAX: All objects are subject to sales tax unless they are being shipped by 
common carrier out of state.

BUYERS PREMIUM: A premium of 15% (17% for payment by credit card, or 20% 
for purchases via liveauctioneers.com) will be added to the successful bid price of all 
items sold at this auction. Auction items may be paid for by cash, check, wire transfer, 
Visa or MasterCard. Please note: All items bought at auction must be paid for, in full, 
at the auction’s conclusion.

ESTIMATES: This catalogue provides descriptions along with auction estimates. 
These estimates are guides for prospective bidders and should not be relied upon as 
our predictions of the final selling price.

GENERAL AUCTION RULES: The reserve is the minimum price the seller is willing 
to accept for their consigned objects. If identical winning bids are left by two or more 
parties, the first bid received by Habatat Galleries will take precedence.

All sales are final. No exchanges or refunds are permitted.  
Everything will be sold “AS IS” to the highest bidder.  
The descriptions of all items have been made in good faith and every effort has 
been made to describe each accurately.

The cost of shipping and insurance is the responsibility of the purchaser.

 Auction will be held at:
Somerset Inn Troy

2601 W Big Beaver Rd, Troy, MI 48084
248.643.7800 – Directions only


